# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0565 OF 2020**

Sh. Naresh Kumar (9872266725) S/o Sh. Raj Kumar, H. No. 346, Ward No. 14, Near Saraswati Sr. Sec. School, Himmatpura Basti, Jaitu, District Faridkot-151202

...Complainant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**.

O/o Sri Dashmesh Sr. Sec. School, Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda.

...Respondent

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Sh. Naresh Kumar, Complainant.

Advocate Amit Sharma on behalf of the Respondent.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 10.07.2020 vide which the Complainant has sought information from the PIO O/o Sri Dashmesh Sr. Sec. School, Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda in his RTI application as under: -

"ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਇਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੰਗੇ ਗਏ ਸਾਰੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ਼ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਦਸ਼ਮੇਸ਼ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੇਂਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ ਤਲਵੰਡੀ ਸਾਬੋ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਹਨ ਜੀ।

- 1. ਸ੍ਰੀ ਦਸ਼ਮੇਸ਼ ਸੀਨੀਅਰ ਸੈਕੇਂਡਰੀ ਸਕੂਲ ਤਲਵੰਡੀ ਸਾਬੋ ਵਿਖੇ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਦੀ ਨਿਯੁਕਤੀ ਕਰਨ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧਿਤ ਪ੍ਰਸ਼ਾਸਨ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਦੀ ਖਾਲੀ ਆਸਾਮੀ ਭਰਨ ਲਈ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਇਸਤਿਹਾਰ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
- 2. ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਦੀ ਭਰਤੀ ਹੋਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਮੇਤ ਸਾਰੇ ਭੱਤੇ ਤਨਖਾਹ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਸੀ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ/ਪੇਅ ਰੋਲ ਆਦਿ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
- ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਹੁਣ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਸਮੇਂ ਸਮੇਤ ਸਾਰੇ ਭੱਤੇ ਕਿੰਨੀ ਤਨਖਾਹ ਲੈ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ/ਪੇਅ ਰੋਲਜ਼ ਆਦਿ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਾਂ ਜਾਣ।
- 4. ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਹੁਣ ਰੈਗੂਲਰ ਹਨ ਜਾਂ ਠੇਕੇ (ਕੈਨਟਰੈਕਟ) ਤੇ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।
- 5. ਸਾਲ 2018–2019, 2019–2020 ਦੌਰਾਨ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੇ ਖਾਤਿਆਂ ਵਿਚੋਂ ਕਲੇਮ ਕੀਤੇ ਡੀਜਲ/ਪੈਟਰੋਲ ਦੇ ਬਿੱਲਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਸਕੂਲ ਦੇ ਖਰਚੇ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੀਆਂ ਯਾਤਰਾਵਾਂ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਲਾਗ ਬੁੱਕ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ। Cont...Pg2

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

### COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0565 OF 2020

6. ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸਕੂਲ ਵਿਖੇ ਬਤੌਰ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਦੀ ਪੋਸਟ ਤੇ ਭਰਤੀ ਹੋਣ ਲਈ ਅਪਲਾਈ ਕਰਨ ਸਮੇਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਅਤੇ ਉਸ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਕੀਤੇ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਮੋਜੂਦਾ ਪੋਸਟ ਤੇ ਭਰਤੀ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਦੇ ਆਪਣੇ ਤਜਰਬੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਲਗਾਏ ਗਏ ਸਰਟੀਫਿਕੇਟ/ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ ਜੀ।

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed Complaint in the Commission on 21.08.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.10.2020.

During the hearing dated 28.10.2020, the Respondent attended the hearing through Webex and he has also sent a written submission in the Commission vide diary no. 14615, dated 22.10.2020 mentioning therein that Sri Dashmesh Sr. Sec. School Talwandi Sabo is a purely unaided private school being run by its Management which is vested in its Managing Committee. He further added that since an unaided private school does not fall within the purview of the instrumentality under Article 12 of the Constitution of India and as such the question for bringing it within the scope of the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005 does not arise whereas the Complainant was absent.

In view of the above, the Respondent is directed to send this reply to the Complainant today through registered post, under intimation to the Commission.

The Complainant is also directed to file replication, after receiving the same and follow up his case in the Commission, failing which appropriate decision shall be taken in his absence.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent states that he has sent the reply/information to the Complaint vide letter dated 13.11.2020 through registered post but no deficiencies pointed out by the Complainant. The Complainant is absent on the Webex and he subsequently contacted on the mobile phone and he states that sufficient reply/information has been provided to him and gives his consent to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required in this case, hence, the instant Complaint Case is hereby, **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0567 OF 2020**

Versus

Sh. Gurtej Singh Sidhu, (9815050009) Retd. Excise & Taxation Officer, Lal Kothi, Mohalla Darbar Sahib, Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda-151302

...Complainant

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Financial Commissioner, Taxation, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Sh. Gurtej Singh Sidhu, Complainant.

Ms. Satnam Kaur, Under Secretary -cum - PIO.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 10.07.2020 vide which the Complainant has sought information from the PIO O/o Sri Dashmesh Sr. Sec. School, Talwandi Sabo, District Bathinda in his RTI application as under: -

"Kindly supply me, the following documents under the RTI Act, 2005.

A copy of the file in which my case regarding initiation of disciplinary proceedings, inquiry matter leading to recommendation of my dismissal from service of Excise & Taxation Officer, along with complete noting and orders passed by the Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Punjab and Financial Commissioner (Taxation) Punjab and also supply photo-copy of ACR. For the year of 2013-2014."

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed Complaint in the Commission on 30.09.2019 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 28.10.2020.

During the hearing dated 28.10.2020. The Respondent stated that the Complainant was not specified the exact information which he needed and same has been conveyed to him but he did not reply.

In view of the above, the Complainant is advised to specify the exact information in writing to the Respondent – PIO within week, under intimation to the Commission.

Cont...Pq2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



<u>- 2 -</u>

## **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0567 OF 2020**

The Respondent – PIO is also directed to send the information after received the specific reply of the Complaint, failing which strict action will be initiated against the PIO. Adjourned to 16.12.2020.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent states that the Complainant specified the exact information and she has provided the requisite information approximate 800 pages to him.

The Complainant confirmed that he has received the requisite information from the Respondent and gives his consent to close the case. Therefore, no further action is required in this case, hence, the instant Complaint Case is hereby, **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 16.12.2020** 

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1684 OF 2020**

Versus

Advocate Ravinder Singh, H. No. 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chheharatta, Amritsar-143105 (9317561575)

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation,

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o The Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

## **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT:** Advocate Vishal Joshi, Representative of the Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI application is dated 05.02.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Municipal Corporation, Amritsar in his RTI application as under: -

"Details of Sign Board installed under limits of MC Amritsar."

When no information has been received from the PIO, he has filed First Appeal with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 18.03.2020 but no reply has been received from him and he has filed Second Appeal in the Commission on 26.06.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and as such Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.09.2020.

During the hearing dated 01.09.2020, the Appellant stated that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent was absent. The Respondent was directed to provide the information to the Appellant. Adjourned to 28.10.2020.

During the hearing dated 28.10.2020, the Respondent stated that requisite information has been provided to the Appellant whereas the Appellant stated that incomplete information has been provided to him. After discussed the RTI application, the Respondent was directed to provide the remaining information. Adjourned to 16.12.2020.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2-

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1684 OF 2020**

The matter is taken up today. The Representative of the Appellant states that the Appellant has received the remaining information and wants to close the case.

Therefore, no further action is required in this case, hence, the instant Appeal Case is hereby, **disposed of and closed.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.12.2020 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner